
 

 
 
            

 
 

 
i 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

Time: 10.30 am  

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel 01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 
Member Development Programme 
 
9.30 to 10.30 AM  -  Committee Room One 
 
To be confirmed. 

1    Apologies   

2    Declarations of Interest   

3    Minutes  
 (PAGES 3 - 6) 

All Committee Members may vote on this item 

4    C/5001/18/CC and 18/0840/CTY - Trumpington Park 
and Ride Site, Hauxton Road, Cambridge CB2 9FT  

(PAGES 7 - 
58) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes Members:  

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Blencowe (Chair), Bird, Page-Croft, 
Sargeant, Smart and Tunnacliffe, Alternates: Holt, Nethsingha, Moore and 
Thornburrow 

Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllrs Bradnam, Harford, Hudson and 
Richards,  Alternates: Joseph, Kavanagh, Kindersley, Nethsingha, 
Whitehead and Wotherspoon 

South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Bygott, Chamberlain, Hunt, 
de Lacey (Vice-Chair), Sollom and Williams, Alternates: Allen, Cone, 
Ellington, Howell, Cheung Johnson, Topping, Waters and Van de Weyer 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the 
public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors and 
the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 12 September 2018 
 10.30  - 11.50 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Chair), Bird, Page-Croft, Sargeant, Smart, 
Tunnacliffe, Harford, Richards, Bygott, Chamberlain, de Lacey (Vice-Chair), 
Sollom, Kindersley and Allen 
 
Officers Present: 
Director of Planning and Economic Development: Stephen Kelly 
Senior Planner (City): John Evans 
Legal Advisor: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Development Control Engineer: Jon Finney 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/27/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillors Bradnam and Hudson also 
South Cambs Councillor Hunt. County Councillor Kindersley and South Cambs 
Councillor Allen were present as Alternates. 
 
County Councillor Bygott was present in the gallery but took no part in the 
consideration of the applications. 

18/28/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Cllr Chamberlain 18/30/JDCC  Personal: Had been unable 
to attend training event due 
to prior engagements and 
therefore did not take part in 
the vote on the applications. 

18/29/JDCC Minutes 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meeting of the 18th July 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 

18/30/JDCC S/1004/18/RM and 18/0459/REM - Land North of 
Newmarket Road 
 
The Committee received reserved matters applications regarding land North of 
Newmarket Road.  
 
Application S/1004/18/RM concerned detailed appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale for infrastructure works, including internal roads, landscaping 
and drainage as part of Phase 1 of the Wing masterplan of approved outline 
application S/2682/13/OL for up to 1,300 homes, primary school, food store, 
community facilities, open spaces, landscaping and associated infrastructure 
and other development. 
 
Application 18/0459/REM concerned detailed infrastructure works, including 
internal roads, landscaping and drainage as part of Phase 1 of the Wing 
masterplan of outline planning permission 13/1837/OUT. 
 
 The Committee noted the amendment sheet and the following update: 
 

New condition to be imposed requiring details/size of the allotment 
car park. 
 

The Director of Planning and Economic Development stated that a small 
number of properties had been omitted from the consultation process and 
amended the recommendations as follows: 
 

That subject to no additional material representations arising from 
the additional consultations, approval of the application be 
delegated to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development subject to the conditions contained in the report as 
amended by the amendment sheet.  

 
Jamie Wilding addressed the Committee on behalf of the Applicant and in 
support of the application. 
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the reports: 

i. Questioned if sufficient weight had been given to the agreed traffic 
hierarchy as the degree of separation of motor vehicles, pedestrians and 
cyclists was inconsistent.  

Page 4



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 12 September 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

ii. The two way cycle path placed at one side of the carriageway would put 
cyclists on the wrong side of the road when exiting the site. 

iii. Questioned how through traffic attending the ice rink would be managed 
at busy times.  

 
In response to comments and questions, Development Control Engineer 
stated that: 

i. The site had been carefully designed to allow the free flow of residents. 
The overall design created a sense of place. Road use was expected to 
be low with street clutter kept to a minimum. Give way signs and 
additional traffic controls could be installed at a later d
[...]
sentations arising from the additional consultations, approval of 
the reserved matters applications be delegated to the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development subject to the conditions contained in 
the report as amended by the amendment sheet.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



 
JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE (CAMBRIDGE FRINGE SITES) 
 
Report by: Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
 
Date:  24 October 2018       
 
 
Application 
Number   

C/5001/18/CC  
 
(18/0840/CTY 
(Cambridge City 
Council) 

  

 
Date Received  
 

 
30 April 2018 

 
Officer  

 
Jonny Rankin 

Target Date  17 August 2018 
(extension of time 31 
October, 2018) 
 

  

Parishes/Wards  Trumpington / South 
Trumpington  
 

  

Site  Trumpington Park And Ride Site, Hauxton Road, Cambridge, CB2 
9FT 
 

Proposal Full Application (Regulation 3) Continued operation of existing 
Park and Ride Site on 24hr basis together with a proposed 
extension to accommodate 274 additional car parking spaces 
(including disabled parking bays); additional bus and coach stops 
and layout area; reconfiguration of existing car parking and the 
site entrance; provision of pedestrian and cycle links to 
Trumpington Meadows and replacement/new undercover cycle 
parking with associated infrastructure and landscaping. 

 
Applicant 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
  

Recommendation Approval 
 
Application Type  

 
Major 

 
Departure: No 

 
 
The above applications have been reported to the Planning Committee for determination by 
Members in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation for the Joint Development Control 
Committee for the Cambridge Fringes. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
APPENDICES 

 
Ref Title 
1 Application Red Line with District Boundary and Green Belt 
2 Red Line Boundary Plan 
3 Extension Works General Arrangement  
4 Extension Works Cyclist Route 
5 Landscape Proposals 
6 Construction Phases 
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION / A
[...]

Cambridge Green Belt and drainage network which is 
outweighed by the benefits of the increased parking provision.  
3)  Impact to sensitive receptors (adjacent residents and 
students at the Trumpington Meadows Primary School) is 
acceptable and the amenity of receptors is further protected by 
the applied conditions relating to both construction and 
operational phases.  
4)  Protected species, habitat loss and biodiversity can be 
mitigated through the implementation of off-site ecological 
mitigation and applied onsite conditions.  

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 

Page 8



and 09:00 – 17:45 Sundays.  
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal seeks to operate the existing Park and Ride Site on a 24hr basis 

together with a proposed extension to accommodate 274 additional car parking 
spaces (including disabled parking bays); additional bus and coach stops and layout 
area; reconfiguration of existing car parking and the site entrance; provision of 
pedestrian and cycle links to Trumpington Meadows and replacement/new 
undercover cycle parking with associated infrastructure and landscaping. The 
proposal would result in a total of 1,614 parking spaces, including disabled parking 
bays and new bus bays. The breakdown of the additional parking is as follows; 265 
car parking spaces, 9 disabled bays, 5 bus bays/ spaces a total of 279 new spaces, 
of which 274 are car parking spaces, in addition to the 1,340 currently available car 
parking spaces on site. 

 
2.2 The 24 hour operation part of the proposal is retrospective having commenced in 

April of 2014 and relates to: 
 
 Park & Ride Bus Services; 
 Use of the Bus Layover Bays; and 
 Use of Car Parking Spaces.  

 
2.3 Condition 21 of the original planning permission was varied via approved application 

C/0550/02/CC to extend the use of the Park and Ride facility, from the originally 
consented hours, to include Sundays and to operate between the hours of 09:00 to 
19:00. This proposal now see
[...]
6. Construction Noise and Vibration Assessment, Mott Macdonald – October, 2018 

(received 02 October, 2018) 
37. Soft Landscape Mitigation Proposals, General Arrangement Plan 393699-MMD-

ENV-XX-DR-EN-0016; and 
Soft Landscape Mitigation Proposals Planting Plan Sheets 1 – 5 393699-MMD-ENV-XX-

DR-EN-0017, 18, 19, 20, 21 dated 12th September, 2018 (received 12 September, 
2018).  

  
3.0 RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
 
3.1 S/0654/00/CC & C/0315/00/CC - 1,500  Space  Park  and  Ride  Car  Park,  

Erection  of  a  One  Storey  Amenity  Building, Creation of 2 New Vehicular 
Accesses and a Bus Only Access. (APPROVED 1 June 2001) 

 
3.2  S/1121/02/CC C/0550/02/CC – Variation of Condition 21 of Planning Permissions 

S/0654/00/CC & C/0315/00/CC to extend the use of the Park and Ride to include 
Sundays to operate between the hours of 0900 to 1900. (APPROVED 4 September 
2002) 

 
4.0 PUBLICITY   

 
            Advert – Yes 
 Site Notice – Yes  
 Adjoining Owners/Occupiers – Yes  

 
4.1 This planning application has been subject to consultation and publicity via the 

standard consultation letters, statutory press notices and the display of site notices in 
accordance with Article 15 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
4.2 In addition, the Greater Cambridge Partnership issued their own letters of 

consultation to 118 neighbouring dwellings during March 2018 and advertised the 
proposal on their website on 1st September 2018 as part of the ‘West of Cambridge 

Page 11



Package’ (see; https://www.greatercambridge.org.uk/news/extra-parking-at-
trumpington-park-&-ride-proposed/ retrieved 16 July, 2018). 

 
4.3 The Greater Cambridge Partnership also engaged with the following residents forums 

prior to submitting the planning application: 
 

• Western Orbital Local Liaison Forum, Trumpington Meadows Residents 
Association, Harston and Hauxton Parish Council – 11/09/2017 and 
27/11/2017; 

• Trumpington Meadows Comm
[...]
 give the assurance 
“that all trees removed will be replaced with an equivalent number in other locations” 

 
Removal of half of the bund between the existing attenuation pond and the access 
from the A1309:  Despite the applicant’s response TRA remain unclear as to the 
adequacy or otherwise of the application with regard to the “screening of the TP&R 
from the residential properties on the eastern side of the Hauxton Road and the new 
(yet) to be built properties in the southern part of Trumpington Meadows”.  

 
Safety 

 
Pedestrian crossing – bus access road: TRA is pleased to note the applicant’s 
response that “visibility will be improved for both buses and pedestrians”.  
 

Page 24



Fencing surrounding the landscaped area in the middle of the bus circulation roads: 
TRA are disappointed by the applicant’s response. A significant safety risk has been 
pointed out and the response is to say that “This area of the site does not form part of 
the application site”.  

 
Construction: TRA are pleased to note the applicant’s response which satisfactorily 
meets the points raised in their objection. 

 
Lighting: TRA is pleased to note the applicant’s response which satisfactorily meets 
the points raised in their objection. 

 
7.4. Local Residents – four representations received. One objection from a property on 

Rustat Road on the basis of cyclist routes through the Park and Ride and into 
adjoining new housing development. Three letters of support received from proximate 
neighbours (CB2 / Trumpington) all supporting the proposal on the basis of improved 
cycle parking, bus services, improved lighting and extended operating hours. 

 
8.0 ASSESSMENT 
  
8.1 The proposal seeks to operate the existing Park and Ride Site on a 24hr basis 

together with a proposed extension to accommodate 274 additional car parking 
spaces (including disabled parking bays); additional bus and coach stops and layout 
area; reconfiguration of existing car parking and the site entrance; provision of 
pedestrian and cycle links to Trumpington Meadows and replacement/new 
undercover cycle parking with associated infrastructure and landscaping. The 
proposal would result in a total of 1,614 parking spaces, including disabled parking 
bays and new bus bays. The breakdown of the additional parking is as follows; 265 
car parking spaces, 9 disabled bays, 5 bus bays/ spaces a total of 279 new spaces, 
of which 274 are car parking spaces, in addition to the 1,340 currently available car 
parking spaces on site. 
 

8.2 The 24 hour operation part of the proposal is retrospective having commenced in 
April of 2014 and relates to: 
 

 Park & Ride Bus Services; 
 Use of the Bus Layover Bays; and 
 Use of Car Parking Spaces.  

 
8.3 Condition 21 of the original planning permission was varied via approved application 

C/0550/02/CC to extend the use of the Park and Ride facility, from the originally 
consented hours, to include Sundays and to operate between the hours of 09:00 to 
19:00. This proposal now seeks retrospective permission for the current 24 hour use 
of site, the submitted Planning Statement states this is to ‘allow for maximum use of 
the park and ride site’.  
 

8.4 The proposal would retain 544 cycle parking spaces - comprised of 242 Sheffield 
Stands (designed for 2 cycles each) and 60 cycle lockers. There is also a shared 
drop-off space for up to 10 Ofo bikes (yellow bikes operated by a smartphone app 
that are charged on a half-hourly rate for use), although this is not included for in the 
overall cycle parking figures. The proposal reduces the overall provision of cycle 
spaces by 8 Sheffield Stands (totaling 16 cycle spaces). However, the lost spaces 
were outdoors and are replaced with improved, undercover, suitably spaced Sheffield 
Stands representing an overall improvement in covered cycle parking provision.  
 

Page 25



8.5 The increased parking provision is delivered via partial removal of landscaping along 
the weste
[...]
stitutes guidance for local planning authorities and is a material consideration in 
planning decisions.  For decision-taking this means approving development 
proposals that accord with the development plan. 
 

8.16 The planning system should promote sustainable growth which has three 
dimensions. The first of these is an economic role – contributing to building a strong 
responsive and competitive economy, ensuring that sufficient land of the right type is 
available in the right places and at the right time to support growth and innovation 
and by identifying and coordinating development requirements, including the 
provision of infrastructure. The NPPF puts significant weight on the need to support 
economic growth. Secondly a social role supporting vibrant communities, creating 
high quality development with accessible local services reflecting the needs of the 
community. Thirdly an environmental role in protecting and enhancing our natural, 
built and historic environment, helping improve biodiversity, foster prudent use of 
resources, minimise waste and pollution whilst moving towards a low carbon 
economy.     
 

8.17 From the consultation responses and representations received and from inspection 
of the site and the surroundings, the assessment has been structured under the 
following headings: 

 
1. Principle of development 
2. Hours of operation  

Page 27



3. Green Belt 
4. Landscape 
5. Sustainable Drainage  
6. Sustainable Travel including Cycle Provision 
7. Residential amenity including lighting 
8. Highway issues 
9. Ecology including off-site ecological mitigation 

 
Principle of the development  
 

8.18 This application seeks full planning permission for the operation of the existing Park 
and Ride Site on a 24hr basis, an extension to accommodate 274 additional car 
parking spaces (including disabled parking bays); additional bus and coach stops 
and layout area; reconfiguration of existing car parking and the site entrance; 
provision o
[...]
ertently cause suffering and all 
trenches include for means of escape to avoid mammals becoming trapped.  
 

8.81 Off-site mitigation is proposed at Bryon’s Pool Local Nature Reserve to compensate 
for the loss of the balancing pond and habitat for amphibians. This will be detailed in 
the Ecological Design Strategy and in consultation with the Cambridge City Council 
Biodiversity officer and County Ecologist. Works are also restricted to the northern 
part of site until the receiving off-site mitigation at Byron’s Pool is in place (see 
Condition 3).  
 

8.82 A site meeting was held onsite at Byron’s Pool Local Nature Reserve on Wednesday 
04 July, 2018. The Cambridge City Biodiversity Officer, applicant and applicant’s 
appointed ecologists from Mott McDonald attended to establish proportionate off-site 
ecological mitigation for the loss of the onsite water feature (balancing pond). This 
resulted in the drafting of the submitted EDS (see applied conditions 3 and 4).  
 

8.83 Bryon’s Pool Local Nature Reserve (LNR) is owned and managed by Cambridge City 
Council and the mitigation has been designed in consultation with the Biodiversity 
Officer at Cambridge City Council who also confirms the mitigation is deliverable and 
that the City Council is willing to work with the applicant to deliver the scheme in 
conjunction with existing reserve management and work teams.  
 

8.84 The ecological design strategy will include for: 


 The creation of a new pond within Byron’s Pool LNR habitat to compensate for the 
loss of habitat at the Park and Ride site; and  

 Improvement of the existing pond habitats within Byron’s Pool LNR to benefit 
amphibians which would be increasing value to that which already exists. 
 

8.85 Any amphibians found upon draining the balancing pond within the Park and Ride 
site can be translocated to the receiving habitats within the Bryon’s Pool Local Nature 
Reserve. Similarly, in respect of reptiles (not considered likely to be onsite)
[...]
ned and set out 
in the EDS.  
 

9.3 Whilst the loss of vegetative planting around the perimeter of the site does not 
comply with the policies listed under the Landscape section of the assessment, in all 
instances a vegetative buffer is maintained, albeit this reduces the planting and 
screening currently in-situ. This policy failure has to be weighed against the identified 
benefits, specifically biodiversity gain (off and onsite), replacement planting, the 
increased parking provision, improved cycling and cycle parking and pedestrian 
infrastructure; all of which are considered by officers to outweigh the vegetation loss 
and minimal negative impacts when mitigation and compensation measures are 
taken into account. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE (C/5001/18/CC) subject to the following conditions: 
 
Advisory Note 
The Town & Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 
2015 requires the Planning Authority to give reasons for the imposition of pre-
commencement conditions. Conditions 3, 6, 7, 8, 12 and 13 below all require further 
information to be submitted, or works to be carried out, to protect the environment and 
ensure sustainable methods of operation during the construction of the development and 
are therefore attached as pre-commencement conditions. The developer may not legally 
commence development on site until these conditions have been satisfied. 
 

1. Commencement  

This permission comes into effect on the date of this consent in accordance with the 
approved plans and documents. Within 14 days of the commencement of the 
development the County Planning Authority shall be notified in writing of the date at 
which the development commenced. 

 

Page 38



Reason: In accordance with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 
 
 

2. Approved Plans and Documents 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carri
[...]
e to the foundations, or part of the foundations, 
of a building or to any such trench as is mentioned in paragraph (b); 
(d) any operation in the course of laying out or constructing a road or part of a road; 
(e) any change in the use of any land which constitutes material development. 

 
2. Noise Impact 

  
For any noise attenuation scheme proposed due regard should be given to current 
government / industry standards, best practice and guidance and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council’s Supplementary Planning Document - “District Design Guide: High 
Quality and Sustainable Development in South Cambridgeshire”, Adopted March 2010: 
Chapter 10 - Environmental Health & in particular Appendix 6: Noise” downloadable 
from:  
http://www.scambs.gov.uk/content/district-design-guide-spd 

 
 
3. Foul Water Drainage 

 
Foul water drainage (and trade effluent where appropriate) from the proposed 
development should be discharged to the public foul sewer, with the prior approval of 

Page 44



Anglian Water Services Ltd., unless it can be satisfactorily demonstrated that a 
connection is not reasonably available. 
 
Anglian Water Services Ltd. should be consulted by the applicant and be requested 
to demonstrate that the sewerage and sewage disposal systems serving the 
development have sufficient capacity to accommodate the additional flows, 
generated as a result of the development, without causing pollution or flooding. If 
there is not capacity in either of the sewers, the Agency must be reconsulted with 
alternative methods of disposal. 

 
4. Surface Water Drainage 

 
All surface water from roofs shall be piped direct to an approved surface water 
system using sealed downpipes. Open gullies should not be used. 
 
Only clean, uncontaminated surface water should be discharged to any soakaway, 
watercourse or surface water sewer. 
 
The water environment is potentially vulnerable and there is an increased potential 
for pollution from inappropriately located and/o
[...]
t_854
Date

AutoCAD SHX Text_855
Drawing Number

AutoCAD SHX Text_856
Designed/Drawn

AutoCAD SHX Text_857
Status

AutoCAD SHX Text_858
Original Scale

AutoCAD SHX Text_859
Unit 1A, Vantage House

AutoCAD SHX Text_860
Washingley Road

AutoCAD SHX Text_861
Huntingdon

AutoCAD SHX Text_862
Cambridgeshire

AutoCAD SHX Text_863
PE26  6SR

AutoCAD SHX Text_864
Tel: (01223) 785165

AutoCAD SHX Text_865
cambridgeshirehighways@skanska.co.uk

AutoCAD SHX Text_866
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_867
FOR PLANNING

AutoCAD SHX Text_868
03/08/18

AutoCAD SHX Text_869
JW

AutoCAD SHX Text_870
NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text_871
WORKS IN AREA A (POND AREA) WILL TAKE PLACE FOLLOWING AREA B (BUS BAYS AND PARKING ON THE NORTH EAST OF THE SITE).

AutoCAD SHX Text_872
KEY: 

AutoCAD SHX Text_873
EXISTING PARENT AND CHILD BAYS TO BE CONVERTED TO STANDARD BAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text_874
PROPOSED STANDARD PARKING BAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text_875
PROPOSED COVERED CYCLE PARKING

AutoCAD SHX Text_876
EXISTING STANDARD BAYS TO BE CONVERTED TO DISABLED BAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text_877
PROPOSED RAISED TABLE

AutoCAD SHX Text_878
PROPOSED CIRCULATORY ROADWAYS / AISLES

AutoCAD SHX Text_879
PROPOSED FOOTWAYS - BLOCK PAVING

AutoCAD SHX Text_880
PROPOSED HARD LANDSCAPING 

AutoCAD SHX Text_881
PROPOSED BUS & COACH ONLY ROADWAYS

AutoCAD SHX Text_882
PROPOSED FOOTWAYS - ASPHALT

AutoCAD SHX Text_883
TRUMPINGTON PARK & RIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text_884
A1309 HAUXTON ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text_885
PROPOSED LANDSCAPED AREAS, FOR DETAILS REFER TO DRAWING: 393699-MMD-ENV-XX-DR-EN-0016 



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 C/5001/18/CC and 18/0840/CTY - Trumpington Park and Ride Site, Hauxton Road, Cambridge CB2 9FT
	Appendix 1 - District and Green Belt
	Appendix 2 - Red Line Boundary Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix 3 - Extension Works General Arrangement
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix 4 - Extension Works Cyclist Route
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix 5 - Landscape Proposals
	Sheets and Views
	00

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes JDC/1
 Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - CAMBRIDGE FRINGES  
 24 October 2018 
 10.30 am - 12.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Chair), Bird, Page-Croft, Sargeant, Smart, 
Tunnacliffe, Bradnam, Harford, Richards, Bygott, de Lacey (Vice-Chair), 
Sollom, Williams and Cheung Johnson 
 
Officers Present: 
Assistant Director Delivery, Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District 
Councils: Sharon Brown 
Business Manager: Emma Fitch 
Development Management Officer: Jonny Rankin 
Legal Advisor: Keith Barber 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
Other Officers Present: 
Lead Engineer Development Control: Ian Dyer 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

18/31/JDCC Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Hudson, South Cambs 
Councillor Chamberlain, South Cambs Councillor Hunt. 
 
South Cambs Councillor Cheung Johnson attended as South Cambs 
Councillor Hunt’s alternate. 

18/32/JDCC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

South Cambs 
Councillor Bygott 

18/34/JDCC Personal: Had not 
been provided with 
training and 
therefore did not 
take part in the vote 
on the applications. 

South Cambs 
Councillor Williams 

18/34/JDCC Personal: Was a 
member of GCP 
Assembly 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/2                                   Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

South Cambs 
Councillor Sollom 

18/34/JDCC Personal: Was a 
member of GCP 
Assembly and a 
Ward Councillor 

 

18/33/JDCC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 18th July 2018 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record subject to the correction in 18/27/JDCC which referred to South 
Cambs Councillor Bygott as a County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Bradnam abstained from voting on the minutes as she was not 
present at the previous meeting. 

18/34/JDCC C/5001/18/CC and 18/0840/CTY - Trumpington Park and 
Ride Site, Hauxton Road, Cambridge CB2 9FT 
 
The Committee received an application (under Regulation 3 of the Town and 
Country Planning General Regulations 1992 (as amended)) for full planning 
permission for the continued operation of existing Park and Ride Site on 24hr 
basis together with a proposed extension to accommodate 274 additional car 
parking spaces (including disabled parking bays); additional bus and coach 
stops and layout area; reconfiguration of existing car parking and the site 
entrance; provision of pedestrian and cycle links to Trumpington Meadows and 
replacement/new undercover cycle parking with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping. 
 
The Committee noted the amendments contained in the amendment sheet and 
the addendum amendment sheet circulated at Committee.  
 
David Fletcher (Applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Philip Allen (Chair of South Trumpington Parish Meeting) addressed the 
Committee and made the following comments: 

i. South Trumpington Parish were supportive of the application and were 
aware of traffic implications in the area. 

ii. Discussed drainage. 
iii. Referred to concerns contained on p22 of the committee report regarding 

hours of construction and asked that these would meet Cambridge City 
Council hours of construction. 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/3                                   Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

3 

iv. Asked if works undertaken around the school could be done during the 
school holidays   

 
In response to Members’ questions the Development Management Officer, 
Business Manager and Assistant Director (Delivery) said the following: 

i. Confirmed that an informative may be used to refer to legislation other 
than planning legislation, which was different to planning conditions as 
there were specific planning requirements that needed to be met for 
these to be lawful.  

ii. Additional disabled parking bays were being provided, although he could 
not comment why these were not located next to existing disabled 
parking bays. 

iii. The Applicant had submitted projections of cycle use and the cycle 
parking provision exceeded projections. The cycle route through the site 
was detailed on submitted plans.  

iv. She could not comment on whether the proposals would affect any future 
autonomous vehicle plans.  

v. It would be difficult to enforce parking restrictions for the use of certain 
parking bays during un-social hours. Environmental Health Officers did 
not raise any concerns about noise to residents or the school.  

vi. Air quality had been addressed. 
vii. The south west car park would be approximately 285m from the school. 

923 trees were due to be removed as part of the application but 1040 
would be planted and 40 bird boxes should be provided. Planning 
Officers had been made aware of pre-application correspondence 
between the school and the applicants regarding the vegetation removal 
and no concerns were raised. 

viii. Environmental Health Officers did not raise any concerns regarding 
MUGA use.  

ix. The maintenance of the drainage system would fall to the site operator 
and or its owner. The applicant had had to submit a lot of detail to ensure 
that concerns were overcome. 

x. Noted concerns expressed about tree removal, however a number of 
trees type had been changed for trees with a wider base to offer more 
immediate screening. If the trees did not take, condition 11 dealt with 
their replacement. 

xi. Officers would encourage the applicant to be a considerate contractor 
but it was not possible to condition that works were undertaken during 
school holidays. 

xii. Confirmed that an informative would be added to the permission, if 
approved, regarding CCTV for public safety at the bus layover point.   



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/4                                   Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

4 

xiii. Changes had been made to the width of the cycle parking to meet the 
Cambridge City Council requirements as detailed in paragraph 8.60 of 
the officer’s report. 

xiv. Noted Members comments that pedestrian walkthroughs should follow 
desire lines however the applicant had to comply with health and safety 
legislation and therefore walkways would be located in accordance with 
health and safety requirements. 

xv. Confirmed that fences being approved off site as part of the residential 
development would be located on the boundary of residential properties 
and would not cut through residential gardens.  

xvi. Confirmed officers would check the number of parking spaces following a 
member highlighting a discrepancy on the plans. 

xvii. Confirmed that the parent and child parking bays would become regular 
parking bays, they were not being removed. 

xviii. Commented that the reason for the dog-legged area and bollards was to 
ensure vehicles could not use the shared cyclist and pedestrian route. 

xix. There was an urgent need for the additional parking spaces; the current 
site was working at full capacity. This was an immediate short term 
solution a longer term strategy would need to be considered. 

xx. It was important to have a link between the park and ride site and 
Trumpington Meadows. 

xxi. This application did not consider electric charging points. 
xxii. Noted that informative 4 needed to have the word ‘shall’ corrected to 

‘should’. 
xxiii. Noted that whilst there was a net loss of cycle parking provision this was 

balanced against the quality of the cycle parking provision.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 3 with 2 abstentions) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the officer report, and subject to the conditions 
recommended by the officers subject to the changes set out on the 2 
amendment sheets and additional informatives (below), with delegation to 
officers in consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair and Spokes to confirm the 
on-plan discrepancy identified by Members in relation to the overall number of 
car parking spaces 
 
The identified discrepancy was an additional parking bay and reconfigured soft 
landscaping area on the western site boundary, adjacent to the shared cycle 
and pedestrian access into Trumpington Meadows.  This is to be shown 



Joint Development Control Committee - Cambridge Fringes                                      JDC/5                                   Wednesday, 24 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

5 

consistently on all of the submitted plans and be clear on the number of new 
parking spaces being provided.. 
 
Additional Informatives 
 
Surface Water Drainage 
All surface water from roofs shall should be piped direct to an approved 
surface water system using sealed downpipes. Open gullies should not be 
used. 
 
CCTV 
CCTV should be set up within the site, to address issues of anti-social 
behaviour. In particular in the bus layover area. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 

 
CHAIR 

 


